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Seismologleal Bulletin 1939, s
Royal Magnetical and Meteorological Observatory.

Batavia, Java.

o o e o e

BATAVIAS.

L) Foundation: River Quaternary.

S. Latitude 6° 11" O"; E. Longitude B B 20.3%; 106° 50'; Height above sea-
level 8 m,
Wiechert Horizontal Pendulum, 1000 kg., NS and EW components,
~ Wiechert Vertical  Pendulum, 1300 kg,

Bosch-Omori seismogranh, 25 kg., NSand EW components,

Greenwich Mean Time

MALABAR.
Foundation: Volecanic.
S. Latitude 7° 15'; E. Longitude 10'7o 37'; Height above sea-level 1550 m.
Wiechert Horizontal Pendulum 100 kge, NS and EW components. Since July 1911,

Greenwich Mean Time. Posscssion Malabar Estate.

AMBOINA.
Foundation: Quaternary.
S. Letitude 3° 42'; E. Longitude 128° 10'; Height above sea-level 4 m,
Wicehcrt Horizontal Pendulum 1000 kge., NS and EW components. Since October 1924.

Greenwich Mean Time.

MEDAN.
Foundation: Queternary.
N. Latitude z° 55'; E. Longitude 980 41'; Height above sca-level 25 m.
. Wiechert Horizontal Pendulum 1000 kg., NS end EW components. Since July 24, 1929.

Greenwich Mean Time.

Remarks. The siesmogreph at Amboina was still out of working order.

The epicentral distances given are those corresponding with superficial focus, un-

less epicentre and focal depth are given.
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January.
No Date "PBtatiun| Character|Phase| G.M.T. Distance Remarks
h m s | degrees
<5 1 Jan., 3 Med Iv PE 10 44 14 2.0%
ePN 110 44 19
J iE 10 44 24
S?NE {10 44 39
2 " 4 Bat Iv ePE |10 42 16 3,07 in micros, felt in Palem-
. bang (S. Sumatra).
iE 10 42 34
— S?NE (10 42 54
Mal v ) | 10 43 04
3 " 4 Mal d iPNE {19 26 28 0.9 felt in Priangan, EW pen
thrown off.
: iSNE |19 26 40
Bat Iv iPZNE|19 26 31 Tl dilatation; deep?
SN 18 26 45
iSNE {19 26 49
4 " 8 Bat Iv PE 04 29 17 faint in strong micros.
Mal v i 04 29 44
5 " 8 Med NE 09 34 traces, starting in hour
sign.
6 ® 9] Bat Ir P?E |03 08 39 dubious in very strong
micros.
Med Er PNE 035311 X% 27 .0 in strong micros.
eSE |03 16 00
eL?N j03 20
eLE |03 22
7 " 10| Med Iv ePNE ;01 03 23 1.5 faint in micros, deen?
iSNE {01 03 42
& 8 " 10| Med IITv ePNE |02 52 10 6.0 | faint.
iBE 02 52 25
SNE |02 53 27
iNE |02 53 44
! iNE |02 54 44
e 9 " 10| Med < IIIv ePE |10 08.6 6.0? | faint in minute eclipse,
’ character and foras iden-
e iN 10 08 45 tical with 8.
S?NE {10 09 54
iNE {10 10 12
iNE {10 11 06
10 " 10| Med Iv ePNE (12 13 36 640 aftershock?
SNE |12 14 53
11 " 12 Mal v eP?NE|06 11 37 Os%7?: | Taint,
iSNE [06°11 46
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Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Mal

Bat

Med

Med

Bat

Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Iv

Iv

Iv

Iv

I

Iu

Ir

Ir

Iu

Iu

Iu

eP?B

SNE
iE
eP?NE
P?E
PN
iN
iE

ik

PZ
PE.
sZNE
iE
e¢PN
iPE
eNE
SNE

cPNE
iSNE

iNE

P22
iZE
ek
iZ
iN
P?NE
iN

iE
eN
el

- wed

cE

PZE
eSN
elZ

PE

eIN

iZ
iE
SN
PN
ek

iSN

h m s

e

11 47 44

13
11
13
11
11
11
11
1

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

06
06

19

21
21
21
21
21
21
2l

05
05
05
05

11
p s E
il
11

13
13
14
14
13
13
13
14

18
8
18
18
18
18

49
49
49

49

49
30

Sl.

17
17
17
18
IR

17

44
06
05
20
24
46
o4
S

27
30
53
46
47
49

1818

18

41

42

37

00,

00
00
01
C1
00
01

1k
Y §
1z
13

18
24
37
25

39

01
41
48
57
07

49
49
56
50

=
~/

26

44
02

05

X

20
39
00
47
41
37

24
30
30
45

25
36

38
44

02
14

24
39
13
45
45

9.1

degrees
4,9?

2.0

3al

l.4

3943

3845

49,3

6043

in strong micros, felt in
Palembang and in Benkoelen
(S.Sunatra)

faint in micros.

in minute eclipse.

dubious.

faint in minute eclipse.

dubiouse.

traces.

in strong micros.

fainte.

dubious

in minute eclipse.
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21 Jan.25 | Mal u | PNE 03, 51 12
iNE 03 54 46
cLN 04 36 faint.
INE 04 43
Bat IIu| ePz 03 51 %0
iE 03 51 43
iE 03: 55. 650
iE 04 12 27
elZ 04 20
~ ) 04 28
L7NE 04 38
» LZNE 04 42 stronge
Med | ITIu!| PNE 03 51 54
iFNE 03.-51.-5%7
N 04 41
e 04 43
IN 04 46 strong.
A,
22 % 25| Bat 10 38 traces.
23 # 28 | Bat i ePNE 17 26 47 faint in micros.
iE 1%. 28515
24 * 26 | Bat Iv| 1iPZ 20-37:34
PNE 20 37436
iN 20 38 17
25 ® 26 | Bat Ir | <PZE 1731 52 26,69 | faint,
iN 17,36. 14
S?E 17 36 32
Med Ir | P2NE 17;:3%9 extremely faint in minute
eclipsece
iE 17 42 26
e 17 .49
26 " 27 | Bat 0551 traces.
27 w28 | Bat 05 59 traces.
28 28 | Med Iv| P?NE 15 02.8 1.5?| faint in minute cclipse, fclt
at Koeale Bhee (NeSuma)e
iSE 15 03 14
P
29 " 28| Med Iv| iE 18 10 55
30 29 | Med | IIIv| iPNE 15 26 47 pens thrown off, felt in A-
) tjeh, Wé and Simeuloel Islend
(N.Sum. ).
S?NE 15:87-28
i iN 15 27 41
P~ Bat irij “1PZ 15 29 32
iPN 15 29 34
31 " 3C | Mal u| ePE 02.2% 02 46.7
iPNE 02.27 06
iSNE 02+53 .57
iE 02.,3%:07
eINE 02 39
INE 02 43 strong.
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32

33

34

35

A
o

(3]
~3

38

! Jan.3C
(cont.}

" 50

Fcbruary.

Febe 1

Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Bat

Mel

Mal

Bat

Med

Mal

Mal

Bat

Ied

Iilu

IITu

Iu

Iu

Iv

' b

Ir

ir

Ir

iPZNE
iE
SNE

eFNE
iNE
iN
iE
SE

eP?Z
iN
SN
eLE

S?E
iE
el

c¢PE
iE
eP?NE
iSNE

iNE

eP?Z
PNE
iZ

SNE

iNE

ePNE
SK
PZ

iE
SNE
cPE
SE
iE

¢PZNE
SN
eP?E
SE

Se

h m s degrees

02
02
c2
02
02
02
02
c2
02
02
02
02

05
G5
05
05
05

05
05
02

07
o7
07
o7
c9
23

23
23

00

01

01
Cl

01
01
01
01
0l

07
o7
07
o7

27
33
34
41
42
43
28
29
32
32
36
o2

32

33

39
52
33

41
42
52
o8
o8
58
o8
1§
57

58

59

o7

32

47

44

45
49
Sl

13
19
15
21

08
55
04

18
06
00
08
23

24
i
20

39
10

00
19
07
21

49

38

23
it
15

10

56
05

15
01
18
49
13

50
07
01
13

4741

5746

46497

11%

5245

21.3

25457

31e5

3945?

in minute eclipse.

strong.
NS pen thrown off.

in previous.
in minute eclipsec.

traces in previous, in hour
mark.

in change of papers.

in minute eclipse.

faint traces.
too faint to be measured.

felt on the Sangir and Ta-
laud Islands.

extremely faint.

dubious in strong micros.



39

40

42

43

&4

45

46

47

. 49

51

52

Feb. 2
e 2
i 3
14 3
b 3
b 3
! 4
" a
] 4
hid 4
n 5
» 6
» 8
n 2

Med -

Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Med

Med

Med
Bat

Ivﬁ.e d i

Mal

Bat

Med

Med

Mal

Med

Bat

Bat

IIIv

Ir

IIu

IIu

Iv

Iv

Ir

Ir

iv

Tp

Ir
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iS?N
iS?E
PE

ePNE
iE

iE

ePE
S?E

eE

¢k

L?

iNE

Pz
iB
SNE
PE
iN
iE
iE
iSNE
c¢P?NE
STE
eLE
ek

P?E
iE

h m s
14 06 52
14 08 04
14 08 31
14 09 44

23 27 52
23 35 18

05 35 34
05 42 48
05 45 55
05 54

05 35 39
05 42 51
05 42 55
05 ©

05 51

C5 52

06 02

05 36 50
05 44 52
05 45 03
05 45 28
05 46 07
06 Q1

06 04

08 41 45
18 57 59
18 58 24
20 26 13

05 30 50
05 33

08 35
10 19 81

11 39 10
11 39 34
11 43 22
11 39 59
11 44 13
11 45 20

11 03 53
o7 32 13
10 33 38
10 39.3
10 44

10 34 08

02 38 58
02 49 00

degrees

49.6

50.0

5849

2.0?

2342

35.17

faint in microse.

faint.

faint.

traces.

traces.
in very strong microse.

in very strong micros.

faint traces

in minute eelipse.
faint,

in micros.
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61

682

63

n

"

o

"

"

"

A

10

13

13

lial

Bat

Med

Bat

Mal

Mal

Bat

Bat

Mal
Bat

Mal

Med

Mal

Bat

Mal

Med

IIv

Iv

iv

Ir

iPNE
S?NE
PZNE
iSZE

iPNE

iE
iSNE
PNE
iN
iN
iNE
iN
iNE
ePNE
S?E
S?E

iSNE
PN
iSNE

PNE
iSNE
iNE
iSKE
iSNE
iSNE

PN
iSNE
ik

iSNE

eP?NE
iSNE

iN

ePNE
SNE

iPZ

iPNE
iSZNE
iPNE
SNE
ePE
iE
iN

7

h m s degrees

1
1l
il
13§

11

11
1l
Nk
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
13

11
il
11
12

12
12
12

12

15
15
15

16
16

22
22

o7
10

12
12

22

22
22
22
22
22
23
23

36
36
36
36

46

46
47
47
48
49

50.

50
51
48
49
50.

59
59
59
00

18
18
19

23.

28
51
28
38
39

35
35

38
38

49

15

27

55

25

83
10
52
41
42
4

31
32
01
55

02

38
53
54
17

28
44
02
18

03

30
45
3l

25

08
24

215

31
31

54

o4

55
55
55
o7
00

12
25

49

52
18
05
46
19
27
33

0.9%

3.6

1.2

1.1

1.2?

1.0

2e3

363

in hour sign,

pens thrown off, felt in
Sum. West Coast.

in minute eclipse.

faint.

dubious in previocus.

in previous.

traces.

faint traces.

traces in minute eclipse,
faint ™

Dilatation from West, felt in

SeSumatra and in Bantam (W.
Jave).

extremely faint.
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68

69
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71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

8l

82

Feb.14

t

"

"

tt

"

A

15

15

16

1F

18

19

19

20

20

21

22

22

24

26

26

Bat

Mal

Mal

Med

Med

Bat

Mal

Med

Mel

Bat

Bat

Med

Mal

Med
Bat

Mal

Bat

Iv

Iv

Iu

Iv

Ir

Ir

Tu

Iu

Iv

P72

iE
ePE

iNE
eNE

ePNE
iSNE

ePNE
eSE
elE
iPZ
SNE

iNE

PN

in
iNE

ePE
SE
iE
eNE

PZ
PE
iE
eE
eSN
ePE
iBE
iBE

iNE

PNE
iSNE

PNE
iSNE

PNE
iSNE

ek
ePZ
iNE
iN

PNE
iSNE
el'E
iN
iSNE

8.

h m s degrees

09

09
09
09

22

23

18
18

39
19
19
2e
19

00

21
21

23

02
02
02
02

03
03
03
04
04
03
03
04

06

02
02

22
22

20
20

10
10
10
10

20
2C
20
20
20

26

27
28

42

41
00

29.1

03

50

43
43

00
o7
21
00
08

01

12.

13
15
46

49
51

52

54
o4
55
00
01
55
59
04

39

26
26

18
18

02
02

34
36
38
45

o1
51
o1
52
52

46

12

32
45

14
34

29
02

18

2
51

41

47
30
46
8

08
12
37
04
12
22
2k
20

21
30

05
14

09
19

30
41
21

24
43
42
05
14

4,97

0.9

50.5

5246

13.6

4841

0.7

0.8

1.5

26

faint in mieros, felt in
Falembang =nd Benkoelen.

in minute eclipse.
traces,

traces.

in micros.

in minute eclipse.

in micros, felt in C.Cclebes.

traces in minute eclipse,

faint in micros.

uncertazine
extremely faint.

felt in Priangone(WeJava)e.

faint in micros.
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h m s degrees

83 Feb.27 | Mel vi PNE 003135 1.6
SN 00 11 B8
iSE 00:11:85
Bat Iv| iP/NE (00780 ) oe i B 147 dilatation from South
iSNE 6C 11 39
84 " 27 | Bat ~Iv] PNE 02 00 40 faint in micros.
ik 02 031 48
el v 02 01 traces.
85 " 28 Bet 1 PZ 02 43 56 dubious in micros.
iPE 02 44 00
iE 02 45 01
Med § 25 ePE 02 45 03
March,
: {
86 Mar. 1 | Med Iv| iE 16 57 08
iN X6 5% 12
87 " 2 | Bat Ir| P2 07 07 23
ePE 07 Q%7 25 in strong micros.
iE 07 08 46
iNE 07 15 31
Med Ir| ePE 07 08 &7 4246 | faint in micros.
iPE 07 08 43
PN 07 08 45
SNE 07 15 06
88 z 2 { Med Iv ePE 07 58 05 faint in previouss
89 " 4 | Bat ir{ PZ 20 09 05 23,5 | felt at Beo (Talaud Islends).
PE 20 09 07
iN 20 09 29
iBE 20 09 48
S?E 20 .12 58
SN 20 13 19 uncertain.
Med Ir| PNE 20 09 52 faint.
' iPE 20 09 54
iE 20 15 15
iNE 20 15 47
iE 20 16 47
iN 20 16 57
iE 20 A7 25
90 " S | Bat Ir| €ePZ 02 18 57 2345 | faint traces in micros, felt
at Beo (Talaud Islcnds);
aftershock.
eSE 02 28 A1
Med Ir| iPE 02 19 46 in micros.
iE 02 26 59
91 " 6 | Med Ivi PR 00 43 45
iN 00 44 05
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93

95

96

97

98

99

100

101
102

103

Mere. 7

"

B E 3

G §

12

14

15

17

17

20

'Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Med

Bat

Med

Bat

Mal

Bat

Mal

KMal

Med

Ir

Tu

Iu

Iu

Iu

IIv

Iv

Ilv

v

Iv

Er

ePZ
iE
iSE
eFNE
iSNE

eSE

iSE
elZ
PNE
iSNE
eLNE

eFNE
iNE
iN

PNE
iSE
PZNE
1%
iNE
SNE
iz
iN
iN

P?NE
iN
S?NE

ePNE
iS?NE

iPZE
S?E
iE
iNE
ePNE
iSNE

ePZ
S?NE
iE
iSNE

iNE
iNE
iPNE
iSNE

ell®
N

104

h m s degrees

02

02
02
02
02

17
17
17

22
22
22
22
22
22
22

(610
Cceé
06

C6
06
06
06
06
c6
06
06
06

10
01
01

19
19

2l
17
b
L7
17
L7

22
22
22
22

B
14
03
03

03
03

0l
03
o7
03
10

25
33
36

06
13
13
22

08.

15
34

26
27
28

47
48
48
48

49
49
49

16
16
16

42
44

02
02
02
03

02 4

03

00

46
49
53
15
43

34
02

o7
A4
52

J
59

49
24
14

54
16
03
20
25
32
08
21
42

09
17
24

21
04

29
51
55
04
21

59

0le3

0l
Cl

53
04
30
36

45
46

51
22

34

Cco

21
37

3847

51.9

51.9

4594

5549

1.7

243

1.2?

8417

177

248

1.6%

4045

dubious in micros.

faint.
faint ®
traces.

in minute eeclipse,

dabious,

extremely faint,
in minute eclipses
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103 | Mer.20
(cont.)
104 | " 20
105 | " 21
106 | " 22
107 | " 22
108 | " 22
109 | " 23
10| " 23

Bat

Med

Bat

Med

Bat

Mal

Bat

Med

Mal

Med

Med
Bat

Bat

: 4

IIIv

IIIr

Ir.

IIr

Iu

Tu

Ir

Iu

PNE
iN
iSZN
iSE
elZ

ePNE
iE
iE
eP?2

iPNE

iE

iPZ
PE
iPNE

iE
iz

iSNE

iPNE
iE
iv
iN
elZ
iPNE

iSE
iN
iE

1PZNE
SNE
iSE,
PNE

elN
elE

P?NE
iSNE

iE

iN

h m =8

03
03
03
03
03
03

03
03
03
03

0l
01

01
0l

o1

01
01
01
0l

01

03

03

03
03
04
04
03
04
04
04
04

o7
o7
07
o7
o7
o7
08
08

10

10

16
16
16
16

1.

30

30
37
37
46

47

54
47

13

13
13
15
15
15
15
18
19
19

53
53
54
54
01
12
54
01
01
04
06

33
33

34

11

13

37

32
32
36
42

16 43

41

18
21

02
26
35
37

49
59
2l
23

25
47
27
58

03
05
31
35
54

18
20
26
44

17
18
09
12
02
37

29
46

11
12
02
08
10

degrees
44,3

18,0

18.8

47,7

76.9

85.5

23.87

72.8

feint in previous.
dubious in previous.
pens thrown off, azimuth

255 .

dilatation.

EW and NS pen thrown off.

iSP= SmSSB; no minute
eclipses.

no hour marks.
compression from NE.

in micros.

no minute eclipses.

compression.

| extremely faint.

faint traces.

traces.
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h m s, degrees
110 | Mar.23 | Med Tu | efE 16 33 14 | 88.5 | extremely faint.
(cont.). PNE 16 35 27
iNE 16 37 .21
SE 16 44 03
111 " 25 | Bat Ir | ePZ 01 46 38 uncertain, felt at Goenoeng
12Z 01 55 Demar (N.Celebes).
A Med Ir | PE 0l 47 41 239 in strong micros.
SNE 01 51 59
L3
112 " 25 | Bat Ir | ePZ 05 43 52 25.9
eSN 05 48 26
iE 05 50 00
L?Z 05 52
Med Ir | PNE 05 45 05 35.0
- iE 05 49 25
' iSN 05 50 47
113 " 25 { Mal v | elB 16 5725 1.2
iSNE 16 57 41
114 ® 26 Bat Ir | P2 04 03 32 37.1
‘ePNE 04 03 34 faint.
iSN 04 09 28
Med Ju | PNE 04 05 23 50.6 | extremely faint.
eSE 04 12 43
115 " 27 | Med Iv | P°E 08:15-15 1.4
iSNE 09 15 33
116 " 27 | Med | IIIv | ePE 14 38 56 3.9 | felt in Sum. W. Coast.
vNE 14 38 58
iSNE 14 39 44
Bat traces.
117 " 29 | Bat I | iPZ 00 22 32
PR 00 22 34 in strong micros.
iN 00 25 18
iN 00 25:56
Med Ir | °NE 00 23 59 faint in miecros.
. iN 00 29 21
) iE 00 29 52
118 n 29 | Bat Ir | iPZE 02 34 21 24,1?| in micros.
S?E 02 38 41
A iS?NE 0238 53
’ Med Ir | B 02 34 51 26.9
? SE 02 39 33
eLN 02 44
119 " 30 | Med Iv | ePE 06 46 09 1.2
iSN 06 46 25
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-
CONSTANTS - WIEGHBERT SEISMOGRAPES-.
BATAYT A
EW Component . NS Component Z Component
v v ~
v . 3 £ v 55 § T, ,{
Jenuary 226 73 3e4d . 203 74 3ol 300 4.4 a6
Februﬁry 226 754 3.5 205 714 S etk 500 4.5 3-5
¥arch 226 743 345 203 7.4 3.4 300 4.4 3.6
3 r e r e T
Tanuary 1.89  0.76 1.89 o0.42 1.94 0.14
February 1.09 . 0028 1,08 0.45 1,14 0405 %
March 1.08 0,81 1,09 0.50 1.14 0.02
MEDAN.
EW Component NS - Component
v To & € T v T0 E eo T
219 5.2 3.8 1.07 1.0 228 4,3 2.3 Esll 0.9
P
-
L
t



